ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH IMAGE TREND LLC TO 

REPLACE THE OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT’S RECORDS 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (RMS) WITH NATIONAL EMERGENCY 

RESPONSE INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPLIANT ARTIFICIAL 

INTELLIGENCE POWERED FIRE AND EMS RMS SOFTWARE AT A 

COST OF ONE MILLION SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY 

NINE DOLLARS ($1,006,659), FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2026 

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2028, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE 

AGREEMENT UP TO TWO YEARS, AT AN ADDITIONAL COST OF 

THREE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 

EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS ($362,584) AND WITHOUT RETURN TO CITY 

COUNCIL, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

ONE MILLION THREE  HUNDRED SIXTY NINE THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED AND FORTY THREE DOLLARS ($1,369,243); AND (2) 

WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE MULTI-STEP SOLICITATION 

PROCESS FOR IT CONTRACTS AND THE LOCAL/SMALL LOCAL 

BUSINESS ENTERPRISE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AGREEMENT 

WITH IMAGE TREND LLC 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Fire Department must comply with all mandatory

[...]

true and correct and hereby adopts and incorporates them into this Resolution; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to enter into an 

agreement with Image Trend LLC to replace the Oakland Fire Department’s Records 

Management System (RMS) at a cost of one million six thousand six hundred and fifty nine 

dollars ($1,006,659), for the term of January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2028, with the 

option to extend the agreement up to two years, at an additional cost of three hundred sixty two 

thousand five hundred and eighty four dollars ($362,584) and without return to City Council, 

for a total contract amount not to exceed one million three hundred and sixty nine thousand two 

hundred and forty three dollars ($1,369,243); and be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED:  That for the reasons provided above and in the Agenda Report 

accompanying this legislation, City Council finds it is in the best interests of the City to waive the 

competitive multi-step solicitation process for IT contracts and the (L/SLBE) Program